10/10/2013

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

103662745

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

.-FT **PATENTS ONLY** To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Art of Navigation Glenn Patent Group Internal Address: ATTN: Linda Marshall Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 660 Fourth Street Execution Date(s)26 September 2013 Assignment Merger City: San Francisco Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State:CA Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License OtherRelease of Claim of Lien Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6.450.802 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: one (1) Name:Glenn Patent Group 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: X Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: P.O. Box 2366 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Menlo Park State:CA Phone Number:650-474-8400 Deposit Account Number 071445/2160 Docket Number ARTN0002 Authorized User Name Michael A. Glenna 71445 10/10/2013 HTONII Email Address: kate@glenn-law.com 49.00 DA 03 October 2013 9. Signature: M1 FC:8021 / Michael A. Glenn, Reg. No. 30,176 / Signature Total number of pages including cover Michael A. Glenn sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 031455 FRAME: 0017

County of San Mateo State of California

IN THE MATTER OF the claim of

GLENN PATENT GROUP

-against-

Art of Navigation, Inc.

-and-

IN THE MATTER OF the California Mechanics' Lien Act

RELEASE OF CLAIM OF LIEN

Glenn Patent Group, under the Mechanics' Lien Act of California, releases their claim of a lien upon Art of Navigation, Inc., Attention: Linda Marshall, 660 Fourth Street, Suite 110, San Francisco, CA 94107.

Glenn Patent Group has no further interest in the following property:

U.S. Patent Number: 6,450, 802

Michael A. Glenn (owner)

09/26/2013

Date

PATENT REEL: 031455 FRAME: 0018

RECORDED: 10/08/2013